
Standards Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Wednesday, 3 October 2018

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

26.09.2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 2018 as a 
correct record.
(Pages 3 - 6)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

To receive the report of the Solicitor to the Council.
(Pages 7 - 90)

5. STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2018 - STANDARDS HEARINGS 
WORKSHOP - PRACTICAL ISSUES 

Public Document Pack



To consider the “What would you do if…” questions from the workshop facilitated by 
Powys County Council.
(Pages 91 - 92)



Standards Committee
27th June 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Mrs H Rhydderch-Roberts (Chair)

Independent Members: Mrs C Jackson, Mrs J Evans, Mr S Hays and C Mulholland

County Councillors: S McNicholas, S Lewis and K S Silk

In attendance:
Ms D Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Mr W Richards (Head of Democratic 
Services), Mrs L Patterson (Scrutiny Officer) and Ms C Johnson (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from K M Roberts-Jones (County 
Councillor) and Mr C Pinney, Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on the 7 
February 2018 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

The Committee received the report of the Solicitor to the Council (copy filed with 
signed minutes).

A General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 
Members

A1 Code of Conduct Training

All Members and Co-opted Members have undertaken Code of Conduct 
training.

A2 Mandatory Training

Treasury Management is a mandatory training session.  Members have 
had two opportunities to attend this training and there are thirteen 
members who have yet to undergo this training.  A further session has 
been arranged for 20th July 2018.

Page 3

2



Standards Committee
27th June 2018

Resolved that: Reason for recommendation:
The Chair write to the 13 
Members advising they are 
required to attend the 
Mandatory Treasury 
Management Development 
Session on 20th July 2018.

To ensure compliance with the 
Council’s policy regarding 
Mandatory Training.

B Referral of Councillors to Public Services Ombudsman

B1 County Councillor Referrals

02/CC/2017 Ombudsman investigating.
01/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
02/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
03/CC/2018 Complaint received – not investigating
04/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate
05/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
06/CC/2018 Complaint received – not investigating
07/CC/2018 Complaint received – not investigating
08/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate

C Dispensations

C1 Applications - County Councillors

No applications for dispensation had been received from County 
Councillors.

D Delegation for urgent matters

There are only three meetings a year of the Standards Committee in the 
diary.  Extraordinary meetings of Standards Committee may be called 
where urgent matters are required to be decided Members considered 
delegating authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Standards Committee 
together with the Monitoring Officer to take a holding decision pending 
confirmation of the position at the next Standards Committee.  Decisions 
such as this will be limited to non-controversial applications for 
dispensation and it was stressed that if it was deemed necessary for a 
meeting to call this would happen.  

RESOLVED THAT: REASON FOR 
RESOLUTION:

Committee delegate non-controversial 
applications for dispensation to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Standards 
Committee in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer to grant a temporary 
dispensation subject to confirmation at 
Standards Committee for a trial period of 

To allow applications for 
dispensation to be decided 
in a timely manner but 
confirmed at a meeting of 
the Standards Committee.

Page 4



Standards Committee
27th June 2018

one year

E Late Payment of Expenses

A claim for payment of expenses was submitted by Councillor Karen 
Laurie-Parry for mileage expenses (submitted on 15th April 2018 for 
October, November and December 2017).

The Committee approved this application (which was the first one for 
mileage made by this Member) and thanked the Member for the detailed 
explanation she had provided.

RESOLVED THAT: REASON FOR DECISION 
i) the payment of the late claim 

submitted by Cllr Karen 
Laurie-Parry for mileage be 
paid for the period 
October, November and 
December 2017

To reimburse expenses incurred by 
Cllr K Laurie-Parry.

F Ombudsman’s Casebook

The Ombudsman had published Code of Conduct Casebooks for the 
following period:

 October - December 2017
 January – March 2018

A copy of these Casebooks were attached at Appendix A.

G Annual Report from Adjudication Panel for Wales

The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) had published its Annual Report 
for 2016/17 which can be accessed from the APW website.
 

H Adjudication Panel for Wales decision report

In February 2018 the Adjudication Panel for Wales published a decision 
report in respect of Dr Stuart Anderson former Councillor for Conwy 
County Borough Council.  The Adjudication Panel for Wales had received 
the matter as a referral from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
and, having dealt with the matter at a Case Tribunal on 9th and 10th of 
January 2018.  The outcome of the Tribunal was to disqualify Dr Anderson 
from being or becoming a Member of a relevant authority for a period of 
18 months.

I Sanctions Guidance

The Committee noted that the Adjudication Panel for Wales had published 
Sanctions Guidance setting out the approach to be taken in case, appeal 
and interim tribunals by the Adjudication Panel of Wales.  

Page 5



Standards Committee
27th June 2018

J Standards Conference

The Standards Conference will be co-hosted by Ceredigion County 
Council and Powys County Council on 14th September 2018.  Members 
would be contacted for expressions of interest in attending the 
conference.

K Meeting Dates

To note dates of future meetings as follows:

Friday 14th September 2018 – Standards Conference Aberystwyth 
University

Wednesday 3rd October 2018 – Standards Committee

Mrs H Rhydderch-Roberts (Chair)

Page 6



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Standards Committee
3 October 2018

REPORT BY: Solicitor to the Council

SUBJECT: Standards Issues 

REPORT FOR: Decision, Information and Discussion

A. General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 
Members 

A1 Code of Conduct Training

All Members and Co-Opted Members have undertaken Code of Conduct 
training.

A2 Mandatory Training

At the Treasury Management Development Session held on 20th July, 2018 
there were a number of Members who did not complete the required training 
for 2017-18. During 2017-18 three sessions were held and Members were 
required to attend one of those sessions to complete the Mandatory Training 
for the year. The sessions were held on 14th July, 2017, 31st January, 2018 
and 20th July, 2018.

Prior to the July, 2018 session 13 Members had not completed the required 
training. Following the July 2018 session 4 members had not completed the 
training. Of those 1 member (Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson) has been 
granted a leave of absence of 6 months by the Council and is therefore 
exempt from undertaking this development currently.

As required by the Council’s policy relating to Mandatory Development, the 
Head of Democratic Services has written to those 3 remaining Members who 
did not complete their Mandatory Sessions and asked them for a written 
explanation or offered them the ability to make a verbal presentation to the 
Committee at its meeting on 3rd October, 2018. All three Councillors have 
responded (County Councillors Myfanwy Alexander, Mark Barnes and Neil 
Morrison). 

The responses from Members are attached as Appendix A

A copy of the Council decision of 15th July, 2016 and the process is attached 
as Appendix B

Page 7

4



2

RECOMMENDATION: REASON FOR 
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Committee provides its 
response to the comments of Members 
and determines what further action is to 
be taken in accordance with the 
Council’s policy.

To ensure compliance with 
the Council’s policy 
regarding Mandatory 
Training as approved on 
15th July, 2015.

B. Referral of Councillors to Public Services Ombudsman

B1. County Councillor Referrals

B1.1 The current position regarding matters with the Ombudsman is as follows:  

02/CC/2017 Ombudsman investigating
01/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
02/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
04/CC/2018 Ombudsman not investigating
05/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
08/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate
09/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate 

C Dispensations

C1 Applications - County Councillors

No applications for dispensation have been received from County Councillors.

D Late Payment of Expenses

One claim for late payment of expenses has been received from County 
Councillor Phil Pritchard for travel claims.  A copy of the claim will be 
circulated at the meeting.

E Ombudsman’s Casebook

The Ombudsman has published Code of Conduct Casebooks for the following 
period:

 April – June 2018

A copy of these Casebook is attached at Appendix C

Back copies of the casebooks can be accessed from the website of the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales at:

https://www.ombudsman.wales/code-of-conducts/

Page 8

https://www.ombudsman.wales/code-of-conducts/
https://www.ombudsman.wales/code-of-conducts/


3

F Adjudication Panel for Wales decision report

In August 2018 the Adjudication Panel for Wales published a decision report 
in respect of former County Councillor for Monmouthshire (currently 
Community Councillor) Graham Down. The Adjudication Panel for Wales had 
received the matter as a referral from the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales and dealt with the matter at a Case Tribunal on 19 July, 2018.  The 
outcome of the Tribunal was to suspend Community Councillor Down from 
acting as a member of Mathern Community Council for a period of two 
months or, if shorter, the remainder of his term of office.
A copy of the report is attached at Appendix D.

G Adjudication Panel for Wales Sanctions Guidance

The Adjudication Panel for Wales have published Sanctions Guidance setting 
out the approach to be taken in case, appeal and interim tribunals by the 
Adjudication Panel of Wales.  This Sanctions Guidance is attached at
Appendix E.

H Standards Conference – 14 September 2018

To receive a verbal feedback from Members and Officers who attended the 
Conference.

I. Correspondence.

To receive a letter from the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
regarding Legal Member Recruitment. Appendix F

J. Meeting Dates

The Council diary will be agreed at the Council meeting on 18 October, 2018 
after which the dates will be circulated to the Committee.

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Clive Pinney – Solicitor to 
the Council

01597 826746 01597 826220 clive.pinney@powys.gov.
uk

Page 9

mailto:clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk
mailto:clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 3rd October, 2018.

N
[...]
pment sessions on this topic, all 
three sessions clashed with my current full time job requirements and commitments 
which made it impossible to attend. I know this is not a satisfactory excuse, however 

Page 11



going forward I will make every effort to attend the next development session on this 
topic if you can give me a schedule where I can plan my commitments better.

Page 12



Decision of County Council – 15th July, 2015

11. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – MANDATORY AND NON MANDATORY
DEVELOPMENT - CC68 – 2015

Council considered the recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee on 
mandatory and non-mandatory training.

In response to criticisms regarding the content and value of the development 
programme the Head of Democratic Services advised that Members should inform 
him of what they wanted from the programme. To respond to the needs of Members, 
mandatory development sessions from 2016 would be provided on two different days 
in different weeks and e-learning would be developed wherever possible.

It was proposed and duly seconded to delete paragraph 2.3 (iii) “Where a Member 
fails to attend/complete the required “mandatory development” in the timescale in ii] 
above they will be required to appear before Council to apologise and agree to 
complete the required development in a timescale required by the Standards 
Committee”

The motion was put to the vote and agreed.

RESOLVED that:

i. Mandatory Development would be provided as detailed in the report, as 
amended. (See below)

ii. In future Council diaries, Mandatory Development sessions would be 
identified and each session would be provided twice per annum, so 
giving members options for attendance.

iii. Details of the cost of Mandatory Development sessions would be 
provided to Members.

iv. Attendance at Non-Mandatory Development sessions would be recorded 
but would not be monitored. Members would be expected to attend 
sessions to support them in their roles.

The report to the County Council set out the following process when a Member 
did not attend Mandatory Development Sessions.

However, to ensure that “Mandatory development” is completed the MDWG and the 
Standards Committee recommended to the Democratic Services Committee and 
Council the following:

i. Where a Member does not attend/complete a “Mandatory development” 
session they will receive an email from the Standards Committee advising 
them that they need to attend the next session. They will be given details of 
the session or how to access an appropriate session from another source and 
the required date for completion.

ii. Where a Member does not complete the second session they will be required 
to provide a verbal/written explanation of why they have failed to 

Page 13



attend/complete the required development to the Standards Committee. The 
Standards Committee will require the Member to agree to complete the 
required “mandatory development” within a specified timescale.

iii. (deleted by the Council)
iv. If a Member continues to fail to attend/complete the required training the 

Standards Committee can suspend that Member for a period of up to one 
month. During this period the individual will not receive their allowance and 
will not be able to act as a Councillor.

The Standards Committee will however, take into account a Member’s individual 
circumstances when considering the above.

Page 14



Issue 17 July 2018

Contents 
Introduction 1
 

No evidence of breach 3

No action necessary 4

Referred to Standards Committee     5

Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales    6

  
More information     7

Introduction
The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales considers complaints that members of local authorities in 
Wales have broken the Code of Conduct. The Ombudsman investigates such complaints under the 
provisions of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the relevant Orders made by the National 
Assembly for Wales under that Act.

Where the Ombudsman decides that a co
[...]
5

Referred to Standards Committee 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding 

Page 19



Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales

There are no summaries in relation to this finding

6

Page 20



7

More information 

We value any comments or feedback you may have regarding The Code of Conduct Casebook. We
would also be happy to answer any queries you may have regarding its contents. Any such
correspondence can be emailed to Matthew.Aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk or sent to the following 
address:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Page 21

mailto:Matthew.Aplin%40ombudsman-wales.org.uk?subject=
https://twitter.com/OmbudsmanWales


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DECISION REPORT 

 
TRIBUNAL REFERENCE NUMBER:   APW/003/2017-018/CT 
 
REFERENCE ABOUT ALLEGED BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
RESPONDENT: Former County Councillor (currently Community Councillor) 
Graham Down. 
 
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES: Monmouthshire County Council (currently 

Mathern Community Council).  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A Case Tribunal convened by the President of the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales has considered a reference in respect of the above Respondent. 
 
1.2 A hearing was held by the Case Tribunal at 10.00am on 19th July 2018 
at Cwmbran Magistrates Court, Tudor Road, Cwmbran, NP44 3YA.  The 
hearing was open to the public.  
 
1.3 Cllr Down attended and represented himself. 
 
 
2.  PRELIMINARY DOCUMENTS 
 
2.1 Reference from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 
2.1.1 In a letter dated 20th December 2017, the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
received a referral from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the 
Ombudsman”) in relation to allegations m
[...]
ibunal. 
 
8.3.5    The Case Tribunal had regard to sanctions in other cases. The 
‘Barmouth’ case had led to disqualification for one year, however the Case 
Tribunal recognised that Cllr Down had not directed his behaviour towards a 
particular individual and wrote solely to the Chief Executive. In Sanders v 
Kingston (No 2) [2005] EWHC 2132 (Admin), Sullivan J considered that a 

Page 37



 

suspension of six months would have been appropriate in place of the 
disqualification for 18 months originally imposed by the relevant Tribunal. The 
Sanders (No 2) case involved a one-off incident of poor behaviour towards an 
officer. 
 
8.3.6    Due to the mitigating factors described in Paragraph 8.3.2 above, the 
Case Tribunal considered that a short period of suspension would be 
proportionate and two months was considered to be the minimum sanction 
necessary, bearing in mind that many Town and Community Councils do not 
hold any formal Council meetings during August, whilst aiming to discourage 
the Respondent and any other Councillor from conducting himself/herself in a 
similar manner in future. 
 
8.3.7 The Case Tribunal concluded by unanimous decision that Cllr Down   
should be suspended from acting as a member of Mathern Community Council 
for a period of two months or, if shorter, the remainder of his term of office.   
 
8.3.8 MCC and Mathern Community Councils and their Standards Committee 
are notified accordingly. 
 
8.2.9 The Respondent has the right to seek the permission of the High Court 
to appeal the above decision.  A person considering an appeal is advised to 
take independent legal advice about how to appeal.   
 
 
9. CASE TRIBUNAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 Although this does not form part of the Case Tribunal’s formal findings, 
the Case Tribunal would recommend that Cllr Down uses the two months’ 
suspension to seek code of conduct and equalities training through MCC and 
Mathern Community Council and their Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed
[...]
plinary. 

Interim case tribunals aim to: 

 facilitate the Ombudsman’s effective and expeditious investigation of the 

respondent’s conduct; 

 minimise any disruption to the business of the authority concerned during 

the investigation; 

 maintain the reputation of the authority concerned;  

 protect the authority concerned from legal challenge.  

58. The powers available to an interim case tribunal16 are to suspend the 

Respondent, wholly or partially from being a member or co-opted member of 

the authority concerned, for not more than six months (or, if shorter, the 

remainder of the member’s term of office). In the case of a partial suspension, 

the interim case tribunal will need to decide from what activity the respondent 

is to be suspended.  

Purpose and process 
59. Interim case tribunals recognise that no definitive finding has yet been made 

on the validity of the allegations about the Respondent and that any form of 

suspension can have a significant impact on a member’s role, credibility and 

finances.  

                                            
15

 Section 80, http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/80 
16

 Section 78(1), Local Government Act 2000 

Page 57



 19 

 

60. Interim case tribunals will therefore seek to take the minimum action necessary 

to ensure the effective completion of the investigation, the proper functioning of 

the authority concerned and the maintenance of public confidence. The 

tribunal will only decide on full suspension if its aims cannot be met otherwise.  

The nature of the allegation(s) 
61. Interim case tribunals will start by considering the nature of the allegations 

against the Respondent in order to decide whether, if the allegation were 

substantiated, a suspension or partial suspension would be an appropriate 

sanction.  

No action 
62. If the tribunal concludes that neither suspension nor partial suspension would 

follow a finding of breach, it is highly unlikely to make 
[...]
                                           Email: adjudication.panel@gov.wales  
www.PDC.llyw.cymru                                                                                                                                     www.APW.gov.wales  

 
 
 
 
 

31 Awst 2018 
Annwyl Swyddog Monitro 
 
Panel Dyfarnu Cymru – Recriwtio Aelod Cyfreithiol 
 

Ysgrifennaf atoch i’ch hysbysu bod y Comisiwn Penodiadau Barnwrol yn bwriadu mynd ati 
cyn hir i benodi dau aelod cyfreithiol newydd i Banel Dyfarnu Cymru. Disgwylir i'r broses 
ddechrau ar 4 Hydref 2018, ac fe ddylid ymgeisio drwy wefan y Comisiwn 
(www.judicialappointments.gov.uk). 
 
Mae Panel Dyfarnu Cymru yn awyddus i sicrhau mwy o amrywiaeth ac yn croesawu 
ceisiadau o blith grwpiau heb gynrychiolaeth ddigonol. Ceir rhagor o fanylion ar dudalen 
wybodaeth y broses hon ar wefan y Comisiwn. Hoffwn eich atgoffa hefyd bod y cyfleoedd 
hyn ar agor i gyfreithwyr a bargyfreithwyr yng Nghymru a Lloegr sydd ag o leiaf 5 mlynedd 
o brofiad ar ôl cymhwyso. Mae cyfreithwyr, bargyfreithwyr ac adfocadau o'r Alban a 
Gogledd Iwerddon hefyd yn gymwys i ymgeisio. Mae modd penodi cyfreithwyr llywodraeth 
leol, ond ni fydd modd iddynt wrando ar achosion yn ymwneud â'u cyflogwyr. 
 
Buaswn yn gwerthfawrogi pe gallech hysbysu'ch cydweithwyr sydd wedi cymhwyso yn y 
gyfraith bod llefydd gwag ar Banel Dyfarnu Cymru, rhag ofn eu bod yn dymuno ymgeisio. 
 
 
Yn gywir 

 
Claire Sharp 
Llywydd Panel Dyfarnu Cymru 

Page 89

mailto:adjudication.panel@llyw.cymru
mailto:adjudication.panel@gov.wales
http://www.pdc.llyw.cymru/
http://www.apw.gov.wales/
http://www.judicialappointments.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Hearings Workshop – Practical issues - Powys County Council 

Standards Conference 14 September

What would you do if…

1. The Standards Committee has agreed to hold a hearing.  The Standards 
Officer has written to the Member advising of the date for a hearing and asked 
him to respond in 14 working days to say if he can attend. The Member 
advises he cannot make that date and asks for another.  Another date is 
offered and the Member comes back to say he cannot make this.

2. A Hearing date has now been agreed by the Member and arrangements 
made.  On the day, the Member fails to attend but makes written 
representation that he wants another opportunity to attend.  

You are now at the Hearing and the Member is present.

First stage: Preliminary procedural issues

3. The Member asks to introduce new written documentation.

4. The press turn up.
 

5. The Member objects to a Member of the Committee.

6. The Member proposes 10 witnesses.

7. The Member has a character witness.

8. The Member has a legal team.

9. Can a legal advisor advise throughout the hearing?

Second stage: making findings of fact

10.The Member raises a new issue that is not contained in their written 
representations.

Fourth stage: Action to be taken

11.The press are requesting a statement but the Member has failed to 
attend the hearing and it has considered the issue in his absence.

Page 91

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Report of the Solicitor to the Council
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Member Development - Non-attendance
	Appendix B - 2016-07-15 Mandatory Development - Decision of County Council
	Appendix C - Code-of-Conduct-Casebook-Eng-Issue-17-July-2018
	Appendix D - APW - 180813-decision-graham-down
	Appendix E1 - APW - Sanctions Guidance - Final
	Appendix E2 - APW - Sanctions Guidance - Final - Cym
	Appendix E3 - APW - Eng 2018-08-31 - Letter to MOs re New Sanctions Guidance - LM
	Appendix E4 - APW - Cym 2018-08-31 - Letter to MOs re New Sanctions Guidance - Cym - LM
	Appendix F1 - APW - Eng 2018-08-31 - Presidential Letter to MOs re Legal Member Recruitment - LM...
	Allendix F2 - APW - Cym 2018-08-31 - Presidential Letter to MOs re Legal Member Recruitment - Cy...

	5 Standards Conference 2018 - Standards Hearings Workshop - Practical

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 2018-10-03

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Mrs H Rhydderch-Roberts (Chair)

Independent Members: Mrs C Jackson, Mrs J Evans, Mr S Hays and Mrs 
C Mulholland
County Councillors: S McNicholas, S Lewis, K M Roberts-Jones and K S Silk

Observers: Community Councillors M Morris, H Pattrick and J Shearer

In attendance: Ms D Jones (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Ms C Johnson 
(Democratic Services Officer).

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr C Pinney [Monitoring Officer] and 
Mr W Richards [Head of Democratic Services].  

2. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 
2018 as a correct record, subject to the list of attendees being amended to refer 
to Mrs C Mulholland rather than C Mulholland.  It was requested that the use of 
titles is consistent in the minutes.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

The Committee received the report of the Solicitor to the Council (copy filed with 
signed minutes).

A General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 
Members

A1 Code of Conduct Training

All Members and Co-opted Members have undertaken Code of Conduct 
training.

 A2 Mandatory Training

The Committee noted the responses from the three Councillors who had 
not completed the Mandatory Treasury Management training, which had 
been provided on three occasions.  The Committee noted that this 
mandatory training is not available as eLearning.

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
1. The Chair write to To ensure compliance with the 



Standards Committee 2018-10-03

Councillors M Alexander, M 
Barnes and N Morrison 
advising that they are 
required to attend the next 
Mandatory Treasury 
Management training 
scheduled for 10 January, 
2019 and that they be advised 
of the sanctions open to the 
Committee and  

2. that if they fail to attend on 
10 January 2019, they will be 
required to attend the 
Standards Committee on 20 
February, 2019, where they 
will be required to provide a 
verbal explanation of their 
non-attendnace at the 
training and depending on 
their explanation, sanctions 
may be considered by the 
Standards Committee in line 
with relevant Council Policy.

3. that a diary invitation to the 
Mandatory Treasury 
Management training 
scheduled for 10 January, 
2019 be made in these 
Councillors’ outlook diaries.

Council’s policy regarding 
Mandatory Training.

The Committee noted that even where some Members attend mandatory 
training sessions they may not always stay for the whole training.  The 
Committee raised concerns that Members must attend for the whole 
training and discussed how this could be managed including, requiring 
Members to enter the time of their arrival at and departure from the 
training sessions on the attendance and asking trainers to ask those 
arriving late and leaving early to complete the attendance sheets with this 
information.  It was noted, that in Committee meetings the committee 
clerks record when Members arrive and leave if this is during the meeting 
but no such officers are in attendance at training events.  The Committee 
acknowledged the numerous commitments of Members, including those 
that work but noted that only a small number of mandatory sessions were 
held each year.

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
The Chair write to Members to 
raise the Committee’s concerns 
that some Members do not attend 
for the whole of mandatory 
sessions and that they arrive late 
and leave early, which is not 
acceptable. 

To remind Members that they 
must attend the whole mandatory 
session.



Standards Committee 2018-10-03

 
B Referral of Councillors to the Public Services Ombudsman

B1 County Council Referrals

02/CC/2017 Ombudsman investigating
01/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
02/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
04/CC/2018 Ombudsman not investigating
05/CC/2018 Ombudsman investigating
08/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate
09/CC/2018 Ombudsman deciding whether or not to investigate

C. Dispensations

C1. Applications - County Councillors

No applications for dispensation have been received from County 
Councillors.

D. Late Payment of Expenses

A claim for payment of expenses was submitted by Councillor Phil 
Pritchard for mileage expenses (submitted on 16 July, 2018 for
mid-January to mid-February 2018).

The Committee approved this application (which was the first one for
mileage made by this Member) and thanked the Member for the detailed 
explanation he had provided.

RESOLVED THAT REASON FOR DECISION
the payment of the late claim
submitted by Councillor Phil 
Pritchard for mileage be
paid for the period mid-January 
to mid-February 2018.

To reimburse expenses incurred 
by Councillor Phil Pritchard

A further claim had been submitted in July 2018 by Councillor William 
Powell for mileage expenses (submitted on 20 July, 2018 for
mid-January to mid-February 2018).  However, this had only been 
received from Payroll on 2 October, 2018.  The Chair had agreed to 
consider the application.

The Committee approved this application (which was the first one for
mileage made by this Member) and thanked the Member for the detailed 
explanation he had provided.

RESOLVED THAT REASON FOR DECISION
the payment of the late claim
submitted by Councillor William 
Powell for mileage be
paid for the period mid-January 
to mid-February 2018.

To reimburse expenses incurred 
by Councillor William Powell.



Standards Committee 2018-10-03

E Ombudsman’s Casebook

The Ombudsman had published the April – June 2018 Code of Conduct 
Casebooks which can be accessed at. 

(Copy filed with signed minutes).

F Adjudication Panel for Wales decision report

In August 2018 the Adjudication Panel for Wales published a decision
report in respect of former County Councillor for Monmouthshire [currently 
Community Councillor] Graham Down.  The Adjudication Panel for Wales 
had received the matter as a referral from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales and dealt with the matter at a Case Tribunal on 19 
July, 2018.  The outcome of the Tribunal was to suspend Community 
Councillor Down from acting as a member of Mathern Community Council 
for a period of two months or, if shorter, the remainder of his term of office.

G Adjudication Panel for Wales Sanctions Guidance

The Committee noted the Sanctions Guidance which was published 1 
September, 2018.

H Standards Conference – 14 September, 2018

The Members and officers who facilitated the Authority’s Workshop 
indicated that they considered that this was well received.  The following 
comments were noted for the Conference as a whole:

 The number of complaints regarding health services considered by 
the Ombudsman had increased but the number regarding local 
authorities had remained static.  

 The Social Media workshop used too much redacted information 
which meant it was more difficult to discuss issues.  

 At the Sharing Good Practice workshop, participants considered 
that where the Ombusdman finds a breach, but takes no further 
action, such cases should be referred back to the respective 
Standards Committee for consideration.  The Committee noted that 
this issue had previously been raised with the Ombudsman.  It was 
noted that in some Authorities, where such a situation occurs, the 
individual is followed up locally and offered training.

 It was considered that there were too many speakers in the 
morning and that more time should have been given to workshops.

 The sound in the main hall was not good as people indicated that 
they could not hear at the back of the room.

I Correspondence

The Committee received the letter from the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
regarding Legal Member Recruitment.



Standards Committee 2018-10-03

J Meeting dates

The Committee noted that the Council diary would be considered at the 
Council meeting on 18 October, 2018 after which the Committee’s dates 
would be circulated.

5. STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2018 - STANDARDS HEARINGS 
WORKSHOP - PRACTICAL ISSUES 

The Committee with the Standards Community Sub-Committee considered the 
questions used in the Conference Workshop facilitated by the Authority. 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that as the Chair’s Term of Office comes 
to an end on 13 May, 2019 the process for agreeing the recruitment and 
appointment of a replacement independent member would be considered by 
Council at its meeting on 18 October, 2018.  

The Committee thanked Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer for her support to the 
Committee.   

Mrs H Rhydderch-Roberts (Chair)


